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State general-fund support for the Nevada System of Higher Education (NSHE) amounts to $1.470 billion in the 2023-
2025 budget. In addition to state appropriations, NSHE receives student tuition and fees, and other self-supported 
funds and grants. In FY 2022, student tuition and fees amounted to $477 million and other self-supported funds 
totaled to $939 million. Combined with $640 million in state general-fund support for that single year, total system 
revenues amounted to $2.056 billion.1 

Yet, despite modest increases in student fees in recent years, the share of costs borne directly by students is 
remarkably low when NSHE institutions are compared to public universities around the nation.

Key Points

Nevadans face some of the lowest in-state tuition rates in the nation. According to the U.S. Department of 
Education, the average cost of in-state tuition and fees to attend a four-year, public university in Nevada was $6,564 
for the 2021-22 school year. That amount was the fourth-lowest in the nation and $3,106 below the national median.2 

Use of general fund dollars for NSHE is regressive. Studies show that children of more affluent families are far more 
likely to attend college than children of low-income families.3 Yet, state taxes in Nevada are paid by individuals at 
every point along the income scale. Therefore, general-fund spending on NSHE tends to have a statistically regressive 
impact, transferring resources from the less to the more wealthy.

NSHE fails far too many students. Among students who enroll as first-time college freshmen at the University of 
Nevada, Reno, only 60.1% graduate within six years. At the University of Nevada, Las Vegas, the rate is even lower – at 
44.3% percent. The four-year graduation rate is a meager 39.0% at UNR and 17.2% at UNLV.4 

Subsidized tuition rates discourage private competition. The highly subsidized tuition rates offered by NSHE 
institutions impair the ability of high-quality private universities to open in Nevada and compete for students. This 
absence of competition, in turn, allows NSHE’s poor performance to continue unchecked.

The nation’s most successful public universities – from the University of California, Berkeley to Penn. State University 
– achieved prominence as a result of competing directly with major private universities nearby. Not coincidentally,
these top-ranked public universities also charge tuition rates that are less dramatically subsidized than those found
in Nevada.

Recommendations

Fund students, not institutions. Instead of subsidizing a failing state monopoly on higher education, lawmakers 
should harness the power of markets to raise the quality of Nevada’s higher education marketplace. This can be 
done by determining a value of state support to be guaranteed each full-time student and then allocating funds to 
institutions in accord with their in-state student enrollment. 

Any university in Nevada whose quality attracts students – whether an NSHE institution or not – should be eligible to 
receive this support. Over time, this will allow top-notch private universities to develop within the state, bringing the 
competition in the higher-education marketplace that Nevada needs.

Allow regents to set and keep tuition rates. A consequence of this approach is that NSHE administrators should 
set and keep the tuition rates charged by NSHE institutions. The combination of tuition and per-pupil state support 
attracted by each institution should remain with the institution itself and not be subject to legislative manipulation. 

NSHE Finance

1 Nevada System of Higher Education, Financial Statements for the Year 
Ended June 30, 2022.
2 U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, 
Digest of Education Statistics, 2022.

3 See, e.g., Jacqueline E. King, “Improving the Odds: Factors that Increase 
the Likelihood of Four-Year College Attendance Among High School 
Seniors,” College Entrance Examination Board, 1996.
4 U.S. Department of Education, Integrated Postsecondary Education 
Data System, 2020.
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State In-state,
2020-2021

In-state,
2021-2022

In-state, 
2020-2021

In-state, 
2021-2022

Out-of-state,
2021-2022

Out-of-state,
2021-2022

Alabama 
Alaska 
Arizona 
Arkansas 
California 
Colorado 
Connecticut
Delaware 
District of Columbia 
Florida 
Georgia 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
North Carolina 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 
Texas 
Utah 
Vermont 
Virginia 
Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 

$10,617
$8,849
$11,410
$8,444
$8,401
$9,269
$14,487
$11,343
$6,152
$4,541
$7,525
$10,197
$7,482

$14,579
$9,656
$9,373
$9,081

$10,976
$9,642
$10,377
$9,401

$13,939
$13,716
$11,836
$8,642
$9,310
$6,993
$8,761

$6,434
$16,749
$14,184
$7,393
$8,416
$7,260
$9,065

$10,048
$8,064
$11,537

$14,532
$13,697
$12,543
$9,012
$10,271
$8,016
$6,764
$17,593
$13,931
$7,485
$8,252
$8,782
$4,785

$10,737
$8,851
$11,452
$8,622
$8,559
$9,573

$14,963
$11,707
$6,152
$4,613
$7,632

$10,356
$7,478

$14,993
$9,780
$9,670
$9,216
$11,107
$9,749

$10,650
$9,851

$14,023
$14,116

$12,345
$8,930
$9,944
$7,097
$8,763

$6,564
$16,846
$14,861

$7,311
$8,541
$7,337

$9,364
$10,456

$8,291
$11,871

$14,920
$14,172

$12,605
$9,131

$10,397
$8,185
$7,115

$17,683
$14,273
$7,842
$8,451

$8,905
$4,929

$27,145
$25,414

$26,025
$21,981

$34,454
$31,699
$37,414
$32,419
$13,004
$18,344
$23,345
$32,043
$24,754
$29,350
$29,269
$28,257
$23,967
$25,325
$23,395
$30,099

$27,111
$32,291

$40,004
$25,238
$20,848
$22,812
$27,435
$21,953

$23,550
$32,035
$29,681
$21,952

$20,304
$23,452
$13,973
$26,881
$22,125

$34,292
$26,426
$32,910
$33,217
$13,194
$24,381
$25,419
$22,244
$41,914

$36,674
$31,410
$22,915
$27,024
$14,669

$5,048
†

$2,160
$3,484
$1,285

$3,468
$4,522

†
†

$2,506
$3,169
$3,226
$3,332
$4,180
$4,637
$5,422
$3,648
$4,517

$4,220
$3,857
$4,369
$5,529
$3,756
$5,545
$3,491
$3,676
$3,981
$3,179

†
$7,123
$4,919
$1,766

$5,576
$2,473
$5,233
$4,416
$4,194
$5,137
$5,441

$4,806
$4,964
$7,324
$4,361
$2,828
$3,989
$6,920
$5,228
$4,564
$4,470
$4,533
$3,987

$4,920
†

$2,182
$3,486

$1,281
$3,329
$4,538

†
†

$2,506
$3,174

$3,225
$3,327
$4,204
$4,637
$5,455
$3,551
$4,516
$4,242
$3,866
$4,367
$5,559
$3,871

$5,795
$3,592
$3,909
$3,940
$3,319

†
$7,109

$4,909
$1,805

$5,660
$2,524
$5,441

$4,498
$4,288
$5,204
$5,549
$4,980
$4,991
$7,367
$4,459
$2,859
$4,086
$6,920
$5,196
$4,727
$4,544
$4,585
$4,071

$9,647
†

$7,333
$4,882
$8,936
$9,530
$13,494

†
†

$9,111
$8,538
$8,378
$8,228
$11,339
$8,927
$7,008
$4,756

$15,262
$5,445
$6,748
$10,631
$10,715
$7,803
$6,312

$5,886
$7,289
$9,301
$4,220

†
$15,324
$8,148
$6,461
$8,872
$8,537
$6,449
$8,097
$9,413

$8,865
$12,657
$13,260
$10,330

$7,211
$17,209

$7,913
$12,734
$13,640
$12,094

$8,421
$10,071
$6,627
$9,868

Average Undergraduate Tuition and Fees for
Full-Time Students at Public Universities




