NSHE Finance

State general-fund support for the Nevada System of Higher Education (NSHE) amounts to \$1.470 billion in the 2023-2025 budget. In addition to state appropriations, NSHE receives student tuition and fees, and other self-supported funds and grants. In FY 2022, student tuition and fees amounted to \$477 million and other self-supported funds totaled to \$939 million. Combined with \$640 million in state general-fund support for that single year, total system revenues amounted to \$2.056 billion.¹

Yet, despite modest increases in student fees in recent years, the share of costs borne directly by students is remarkably low when NSHE institutions are compared to public universities around the nation.

Key Points

Nevadans face some of the lowest in-state tuition rates in the nation. According to the U.S. Department of Education, the average cost of in-state tuition and fees to attend a four-year, public university in Nevada was \$6,564 for the 2021-22 school year. That amount was the fourth-lowest in the nation and \$3,106 below the national median.²

Use of general fund dollars for NSHE is regressive. Studies show that children of more affluent families are far more likely to attend college than children of low-income families.³ Yet, state taxes in Nevada are paid by individuals at every point along the income scale. Therefore, general-fund spending on NSHE tends to have a statistically regressive impact, transferring resources from the less to the more wealthy.

NSHE fails far too many students. Among students who enroll as first-time college freshmen at the University of Nevada, Reno, only 60.1% graduate within six years. At the University of Nevada, Las Vegas, the rate is even lower – at 44.3% percent. The four-year graduation rate is a meager 39.0% at UNR and 17.2% at UNLV.⁴

Subsidized tuition rates discourage private competition. The highly subsidized tuition rates offered by NSHE institutions impair the ability of high-quality private universities to open in Nevada and compete for students. This absence of competition, in turn, allows NSHE's poor performance to continue unchecked.

The nation's most successful public universities – from the University of California, Berkeley to Penn. State University – achieved prominence as a result of competing directly with major private universities nearby. Not coincidentally, these top-ranked public universities also charge tuition rates that are less dramatically subsidized than those found in Nevada.

Recommendations

Fund students, not institutions. Instead of subsidizing a failing state monopoly on higher education, lawmakers should harness the power of markets to raise the quality of Nevada's higher education marketplace. This can be done by determining a value of state support to be guaranteed each full-time student and then allocating funds to institutions in accord with their in-state student enrollment.

Any university in Nevada whose quality attracts students – whether an NSHE institution or not – should be eligible to receive this support. Over time, this will allow top-notch private universities to develop within the state, bringing the competition in the higher-education marketplace that Nevada needs.

Allow regents to set and keep tuition rates. A consequence of this approach is that NSHE administrators should set and keep the tuition rates charged by NSHE institutions. The combination of tuition and per-pupil state support attracted by each institution should remain with the institution itself and not be subject to legislative manipulation.

¹Nevada System of Higher Education, Financial Statements for the Year Ended June 30, 2022.

²U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Digest of Education Statistics, 2022.

Average Undergraduate Tuition and Fees for Full-Time Students at Public Universities

State	In-state, 2020-2021	In-state, 2021-2022	Out-of-state, 2021-2022	In-state, 2020-2021	In-state, 2021-2022	Out-of-state, 2021-2022
Alabama	\$10,617	\$10,737	\$27,145	\$5,048	\$4,920	\$9,647
Alaska	\$8,849	\$8,851	\$25,414	†	†	†
Arizona	\$11,410	\$11,452	\$26,025	\$2,160	\$2,182	\$7,333
Arkansas	\$8,444	\$8,622	\$21,981	\$3,484	\$3,486	\$4,882
California	\$8,401	\$8,559	\$34,454	\$1,285	\$1,281	\$8,936
Colorado	\$9,269	\$9,573	\$31,699	\$3,468	\$3,329	\$9,530
Connecticut	\$14,487	\$14,963	\$37,414	\$4,522	\$4,538	\$13,494
Delaware	\$11,343	\$11,707	\$32,419	†	†	†
District of Columbia	\$6,152	\$6,152	\$13,004	†	†	†
Florida	\$4,541	\$4,613	\$18,344	\$2,506	\$2,506	\$9,111
Georgia	\$7,525	\$7,632	\$23,345	\$3,169	\$3,174	\$8,538
Hawaii	\$10,197	\$10,356	\$32,043	\$3,226	\$3,225	\$8,378
Idaho	\$7,482	\$7,478	\$24,754	\$3,332	\$3,327	\$8,228
Illinois	\$14,579	\$14,993	\$29,350	\$4,180	\$4,204	\$11,339
Indiana	\$9,656	\$9,780	\$29,269	\$4,637	\$4,637	\$8,927
lowa	\$9,373	\$9,670	\$28,257	\$5,422	\$5,455	\$7,008
Kansas	\$9,081	\$9,216	\$23,967	\$3,648	\$3,551	\$4,756
Kentucky	\$10,976	\$11,107	\$25,325	\$4,517	\$4,516	\$15,262
Louisiana	\$9,642	\$9,749	\$23,395	\$4,220	\$4,242	\$5,445
Maine	\$10,377	\$10,650	\$30,099	\$3,857	\$3,866	\$6,748
Maryland	\$9,401	\$9,851	\$27,111	\$4,369	\$4,367	\$10,631
Massachusetts	\$13,939	\$14,023	\$32,291	\$5,529	\$5,559	\$10,715
Michigan	\$13,716	\$14,116	\$40,004	\$3,756	\$3,871	\$7,803
Minnesota	\$11,836	\$12,345	\$25,238	\$5,545	\$5,795	\$6,312
Mississippi	\$8,642	\$8,930	\$20,848	\$3,491	\$3,592	\$5,886
Missouri	\$9,310	\$9,944	\$22,812	\$3,676	\$3,909	\$7,289
Montana	\$6,993	\$7,097	\$27,435	\$3,981	\$3,940	\$9,301
Nebraska	\$8,761	\$8,763	\$21,953	\$3,179	\$3,319	\$4,220
Nevada	\$6,434	\$6,564	\$23,550	†	†	+
New Hampshire	\$16,749	\$16,846	\$32,035	\$7,123	\$7,109	\$15,324
New Jersey	\$14,184	\$14,861	\$29,681	\$4,919	\$4,909	\$8,148
New Mexico	\$7,393	\$7,311	\$21,952	\$1,766	\$1,805	\$6,461
New York	\$8,416	\$8,541	\$20,304	\$5,576	\$5,660	\$8,872
North Carolina	\$7,260	\$7,337	\$23,452	\$2,473	\$2,524	\$8,537
North Dakota	\$9,065	\$9,364	\$13,973	\$5,233	\$5,441	\$6,449
Ohio	\$10,048	\$10,456	\$26,881	\$4,416	\$4,498	\$8,097
Oklahoma	\$8,064	\$8,291	\$22,125	\$4,194	\$4,288	\$9,413
Oregon	\$11,537	\$11,871	\$34,292	\$5,137	\$5,204	\$8,865
Pennsylvania	\$14,532	\$14,920	\$26,426	\$5,441	\$5,549	\$12,657
Rhode Island	\$13,697	\$14,172	\$32,910	\$4,806	\$4,980	\$13,260
South Carolina	\$12,543	\$12,605	\$33,217	\$4,964	\$4,991	\$10,330
South Dakota	\$9,012	\$9,131	\$13,194	\$7,324	\$7,367	\$7,211
Tennessee	\$10,271	\$10,397	\$24,381	\$4,361	\$4,459	\$17,209
Texas	\$8,016	\$8,185	\$25,419	\$2,828	\$2,859	\$7,913
Utah	\$6,764	\$7,115	\$22,244	\$3,989	\$4,086	\$12,734
Vermont	\$17,593	\$17,683	\$41,914	\$6,920	\$6,920	\$13,640
Virginia	\$13,931	\$14,273	\$36,674	\$5,228	\$5,196	\$12,094
Washington	\$7,485	\$7,842	\$31,410	\$4,564	\$4,727	\$8,421
West Virginia	\$8,252	\$8,451	\$22,915	\$4,470	\$4,544	\$10,071
Wisconsin	\$8,782	\$8,905	\$27,024	\$4,533	\$4,585	\$6,627
Wyoming	\$4,785	\$4,929	\$14,669	\$3,987	\$4,071	\$9,868
i vyoning	ψ4,/00	Ψ+,020	ψ14,009	φ0,007	ψ4,071	ψ0,000

Source: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Digest of Education Statistics, 2022.